#### **RESOLUTION NO. 09-24**

# A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 107-23 ESTABLISHING VARIOUS MUNICIPAL FEES, RATES AND CHARGES

#### Recitals.

Fees charged by the City for various services, licenses, permits, programs, and commodities are set by resolution of City Council. On December 6, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution 107-23 setting certain fees for 2024. Inadvertently, EV vehicle parking rates were omitted from Resolution 107-23.

By and with this Resolution the City Council amends Resolution 107-23 to impose electric vehicle (EV) rates as provided herein.

The City Council having been duly advised and considered the rates, fees and charges proposed in this Resolution does establish, set, and determine the same and make the fees, rates, and charges applicable to City electric vehicle charging stations.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO:

- 1. The foregoing Recitals are adopted, and the rates, fees and charges shown in Exhibit A ("Fees") are hereby approved and adopted.
- 2. The Fees shall apply upon adoption of this Resolution and will remain in effect until amended by subsequent resolution of the City Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024.

Anna M. Stout

President of the City Council

Amy Phillips

City Clerk

ATTEST

### Exhibit A

**EV Charging Fee Structure** 

Level 2 DCFC off-peak DCFC on-peak 2pm-10pm

Connection Fee \$1 \$2 \$2

Per kWh Fee \$0.17/kWh \$0.42/kWh \$0.55/kWh

Overstay Fee \$0.10/minute \$0.20/minute \$0.20/minute

Grace Period 15 mins 15 mins 15 min

Other Fees and charges established and provided by and with the adoption of Resolution 107-23 are unchanged.